ISLE OF WIGHT LADIES GOLF ASSOCIATION. Rules – Revised 2021

Management of the Association.

- 1. The Officers of the Association shall consist of a President, Captain, Vice-Captain, Hon Secretary, Hon Treasurer and Honorary Competition Secretary.
- 2. The Management of the Association shall be vested in a Committee consisting of the Officers and one member of each affiliated club.
- 3. The Annual General Meeting shall be held at the final meeting. All names of officers for election shall be proposed and seconded by affiliated clubs or individual members, excepting the names of Captain, Vice-Captain and President. The first two shall be proposed by each club in rotation and any member proposed by a club for the IWLGA Captaincy must be a playing member of that club. The President shall be proposed by the current President. All nominations and items to be included on the agenda to be received by the Hon Secretary at least two weeks before the meeting.
- 4. An Extraordinary General Meeting shall be called by the Hon Secretary when directed by the Committee or on receipt of a requisition signed by at least twelve members stating the reason for which such a meeting is convened. No less than three weeks notice must be given by the Hon Secretary.
- 5. The Captain shall select teams to play mainland clubs. The Committee shall determine which expenses incurred by the team shall be borne by the Association.
- 6. The Hon Secretary shall keep full and correct minutes of all proceedings of the association, which shall be produced at all meetings. The Hon Treasurer shall keep full account of all monies disbursed and received and present a yearly balance sheet.
- 7. The Committee shall have the power to make byelaws, which shall have effect until the next Annual General Meeting.
- 8. If a verbal complaint is made at a competition it should be discussed at the time with the Captain and President or any two Officers. If it cannot be resolved the complainant shall be asked to submit the complaint in writing to the Committee, whose decision shall be final.
- 9. The subscriptions shall be determined annually by the Committee, payable on 1st January each year. No member in arrears can compete in any match or competition or vote at any meeting.
- 10. Members of the I.W.L.G.A must have membership of an Isle of Wight Club.
- 11. Any alteration to the Rules must be by a two-thirds majority at a General Meeting.